

No. 24-1653 (calendared with 23-593)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,
AND IDAHO RIVERS UNITED,
Petitioners,

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

and

PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review
of a Final Decision of the
Bonneville Power Administration

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
Andrew R. Missel
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUED PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Background and Events Through the FY2022 RDC Decision.....	5
II. The BP-24 Rate Case.....	6
III. The Presidential Memorandum on Restoring Salmon to the Columbia Basin.....	9
IV. The Fiscal Year 2023 RDC Process and RDC Decision.....	11
V. This Petition for Review.	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. BPA’s Fish and Wildlife Mitigation Funding Decisions Are Not Exempt from § 4(h)(11)(A).	18
A. BPA’s Interpretation of § 4(h)(10)(A)’s “Consistency” Requirement Shows Why Its Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Cannot Be Correct.	20
B. Under the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Loper Bright</i> , BPA’s Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Is Not Owed Any Deference. ...	23
II. The FY2023 RDC Decision Triggered BPA’s Duty to Demonstrate “Equitable Treatment,” and BPA Failed to Do So.	28

A.	The FY2023 RDC Decision Significantly Impacts Fish and Wildlife, Triggering BPA’s Duty to Demonstrate Equitable Treatment.	28
B.	BPA Failed to Demonstrate Equitable Treatment.	30
III.	BPA Failed to Take the Council’s Program into Account “to the Fullest Extent Practicable” When Making the RDC Decision.....	31
A.	The FY2023 RDC Decision Triggered BPA’s Duty to Take the Council’s Program into Account “to the Fullest Extent Practicable.”	31
B.	There Is No Indication That BPA Took the Council’s Program into Account “to the Fullest Extent Practicable” When Making the FY2023 Decision.	33
IV.	The Court Should Award Declaratory Relief to Ensure that BPA Follows the Law in Future Financial Decisions.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. BPA</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	27
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Sanford</i> , 494 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> , 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation v. BPA</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Cottonwood Env’t Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	16, 34
<i>Hooks for and on behalf of NLRB v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. BPA (ICL v. BPA)</i> , 83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. – (2024)	20, 24, 25, 27

<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1938)	23
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 801 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 1997)</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 2007)</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 33, 34
<i>Nw. Requirements Utils. v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 470 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1872 (2019)	23
<i>Silverado Hospice, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 42 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	25
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 963 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	16, 24
----------------------	--------

16 U.S.C. § 839b *passim*
16 U.S.C. § 839e 9
16 U.S.C. § 839f 2

Administrative Materials

88 Fed. Reg. 67,617 (Oct. 2, 2023) 9
